

09/15/2021

RESOLUTION NO. 21-005

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN INTERFUND LOAN OF \$500,000.00 FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE MARINA FUND TO PROVIDE FINANCING FOR EXPENDITURES INCURRED FROM THE UNFORESEEN OCCURRENCE OF A FIRE AT THE DALLES MARINA

WHEREAS, ORS 294.468 allows municipal corporations to loan money from one fund to another for the purpose of capital loans, and;

WHEREAS, an interfund loan is a capital loan, it must be repaid within ten (10) years of its authorization, and;

WHEREAS, the capital loan shall bear interest at an annual rate equal to the rate of return on moneys invested in the investment pool under ORS 294.805 immediately prior to the adoption of the resolution authorizing the loan; or such other rate as the governing body may determine, and;

WHEREAS, the Port of The Dalles Marina Fund does not have sufficient resources to pay for expenditures from the unforeseen occurrence of a fire at the marina on July 3, 2021, and;

WHEREAS, the General Fund has funds available to loan to the Marina Fund for expenditures incurred from the fire at the marina from the Transfer to Other Funds category/line item.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE PORT OF THE DALLES authorizes an Interfund Loan from the General Fund to the Marina Fund in the amount of \$500,000.00, to be repaid annually at 1% interest for 10 years, with the final payment due in 2031, as follows:

Payment Interval:

Annually

Loan Date	. 07/10/20	4 1	I dy michie milos i da	1 =====================================
Principal:	\$500,000	0.00	No. of Payments:	10
Interest Rate: 1.00%		Payment:		\$52,791.04
Date	Principal	Interest	Payment	Balance
09/15/22	\$47,791.04	\$5,000.00	\$52,791.04	\$452,208.96
09/15/23	\$48,268.95	\$4,522.09	\$52,791.04	\$403,940.01
09/15/24	\$48,751.64	\$4,039.40	\$52,791.04	\$355,188.37
09/15/25	\$49,239.16	\$3,551.88	\$52,791.04	\$305,949.21
09/15/26	\$49,731.55	\$3,059.49	\$52,791.04	\$256,217.66
09/15/27	\$50,228.86	\$2,562.18	\$52,791.04	\$205,988.80
09/15/28	\$50,731.15	\$2,059.89	\$52,791.04	\$155,257.65
09/15/29	\$51,238.46	\$1,552.58	\$52,791.04	\$104,019.19
09/15/30	\$51,750.85	\$1,040.19	\$52,791.04	\$52,268.34
09/15/31	\$52,268.34	\$522.68	\$52,791.04	<u>\$0.00</u>
Total	\$500,000.00	\$27,910.38	\$527,910.38	\$0.00

Loan Date:



PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED BY THE PORT COMMISSION THIS 15^{TH} DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2021

SIGNED:

Greg Weast, President Board of Commissioners ATTEST:

David A. Griffith, Secretary Board of Commissioners